(ii) All businesses in this group shall derive at least fifty-one percent 
(51%) of their sales revenue from out of state; 

(iii) The average hourly wage paid by businesses in this group to 
employees whose payroll is subject to incentives under this subchapter 
shall exceed one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the lesser of 

the state or county average hourly wage for the county in which the 
business locates or expands; 

C. (i) Businesses primarily engaged in film and digital product 
productions and postproductions. 
(ii) All businesses in this group shall derive at least fifty-one percent 

(51%) of their sales revenue from out of state; 
  (iii) The average hourly wage paid by businesses in this group to 

employees whose payroll is subject to incentives under this subchapter 
shall exceed one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the lesser of 
the state or county average hourly wage for the county in which the 
business locates or expands; 

D. A distribution center or intermodal facility; 
E. An office sector business; 
F. A national or regional corporate headquarters, as classified in sector

[...]

credit and the benefit received is dependent upon the tier in which the project is 
located on the date the financial incentive agreement was approved: 

• Tier 1 Counties – An eligible business must have a payroll of new full-time 
permanent employees of at least one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 
($125,000) in order to qualify. The benefit is a tax credit equal to one percent 
(1%) of the payroll paid to the new full-time permanent employees for the 
term of the agreement; 

• Tier 2 Counties – An eligible business must have a payroll of new full-time

[...]

The benefit is a tax credit equal to two percent (2%) of the 
payroll paid to the new full-time permanent employees for the term of the 
agreement; 

• Tier 3 Counties – An eligible business must have a payroll of new full-time 
permanent employees of at least seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) in 
order to qualify. The benefit is a tax credit equal to three percent (3%) of the 
payroll paid to the new full-time permanent employees for the term of the 
agreement; and 

• Tier 4 Counties – An eligible business must have a payroll of new full-time

[...]

qualified business locates or expands. 

Example:  An eligible business intends to expand its operation in a Tier 3 county 
and will be adding twenty-five (25) new full-time permanent employees earning 
fifteen dollars ($15) per hour. In a Tier 3 county, a payroll threshold of seventy-five 
thousand dollars ($75,000) must be met to qualify for the job creation tax credit 
equal to three percent (3%) of payroll. ($15 per hour X 2080 hours = $31,200 per 
employee X 25 jobs = $780,000 annual payroll X 3% = $23,400 income tax credit 
earned for each of the next five (5) years.) This example assumes that all twenty-

[...]

An incentive payment equal to three and nine-tenths 
percent (3.9%) of the payroll of the new full-time permanent employees 
for the term of the agreement; 

20 | P a g e  
Consolidated Incentives Act Markup 2021 

• Tier 2 Counties – The annual payroll threshold is at least one million seven 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,750,000). An incentive payment equal 
to four and one-quarter percent (4.25%) of the payroll of the new full-time 
permanent employees for the term of the agreement; 

• Tier 3 Counties – The annual payroll threshold is at least one million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000). An incentive payment equal to 
four and one-half percent (4.5%) of the payroll of the new full-time 
permanent employees for the term of the agreement; and 

• Tier 4 Counties – The annual payroll threshold is at least one million two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000). An incentive payment equal 
to five percent (5%) of the payroll of the new full-time permanent 
employees for the term of the agreement. 

• At the discretion of the Executive Director, an eligible business located in a 
tier 1, 2, 3, or 4 county may be authorized to receive an enhanced

[...]

An eligible business plans on locating in a Tier 2 county and plans to hire 
sixty-five (65) employees at an average wage of nineteen dollars ($19) per hour. In 
Tier 2, a payroll rebate of four and one-quarter percent (4.25%) of payroll of new 
full-time permanent employees may be granted. A minimum annual payroll of one 

million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,750,000) is required to qualify for 
this incentive. In this example, the Executive Director agrees to award the payroll 
rebate for a period of three (3) years. ($19 per hour X 2080 =$39,520 per 
employee X 65 jobs = $2,568,800 annual payroll X 4.25% = $109,174 payroll rebate

[...]

• The average hourly wage of the new full-time permanent employees must 

be at least one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the lesser of the state or 
county average hourly wage; and 

• The payroll of the new full-time permanent employees exceeds two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 

The payroll rebate for targeted businesses may not be used in conjunction with the 
income tax credit based on payroll authorized by § 15-4-2709. 

3. Investment Tax Incentives § 15-4-2706. 

• Retention Sales and Use Tax Credit (InvestArk) – Act 182 of 2003, as amended,